

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON JR., in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Texas,

Defendant.

CIV. NO. 23-cv-3363

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Texas’s DTPA and Defendant’s CID Authority 3

 B. Factual Background..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Media Matters has not Suffered Justiciable Injury. 11

 II. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over the Texas Attorney General..... 14

 A. Defendant is not subject to general jurisdiction..... 15

 B. Defendant is not subject to specific jurisdiction. 15

 III. Venue in Maryland is Improper. 17

 IV. Media Matters has not Shown a First Amendment Violation..... 19

 V. Media Matters Could Have Avoided Any Harm, and its Litigation Conduct is Inequitable..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Barth v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 92-7093, 1993 WL 523999 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 14, 1993).....	24
<i>Bates v. C&S Adjusters, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Belle Fourche Pipeline Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1984).....	11, 23
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	10, 11
<i>Borowski v. DePuy, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Bulkley Assocs. v. Dep’t of Industrial Relations</i> , 1 F.4th 346 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs.</i> , 334 F.3d 390, (4th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	13
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	16
<i>Golden Eagle Distrib. Corp. v. Burroughs Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	12, 21, 23

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984) 15

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Marina Salina Cruz,
649 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 17

Jorgenson v. Volusia Cnty.,
846 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 24

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1, 11 (1972) 13

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979) 17, 18

Letren v. Trans Union, LLC,
No. 15-3361-PX, 2017 WL 4098743 (D. Md. Sept. 15, 2017)..... 21, 25

Lewis v. Younger,
653 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 12, 23

Maages Auditorium v. Prince George’s Cnty.,
4 F. Supp. 3d 752 (D. Md. 2014) 11

Matthews v. Freedman,
128 F.R.D. 194 (E.D. Pa. 1989) 23

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 10

Music Makers Holdings v. Sarro,
No. 09cv1836-RWT, 2010 WL 2807805 (D. Md. July 15, 2010) 18

PPG Indus., Inc. v. JMB/Hous. Ctrs. Partners Ltd. P’ship,
146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004) 4

Reisman v. Caplin,
375 U.S. 440 (1964) 11, 21, 23, 24

Reps. Comm. for Freedom of Press v. AT&T,
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 1, 12, 23

RNC v. Pelosi,
602 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022) 21

Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar,
852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012) 20

Sahyers v. Prugh, Holliday & Karatinos, P.L.,
560 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 24

Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.,
315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 19

<i>Stover v. O’Connell Assocs., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2, 15
<i>Stroman Realty v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00367, 2014 WL 1646929 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 24, 2014).....	18
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Kulukundis</i> , 329 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1964).....	12
<i>Universal Leather v. Koro AR</i> , 773 F.3d 553 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Vitkus v. Blinken</i> , 79 F.4th 352 (4th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	2, 16
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10
<i>Young v. New Haven Advoc.</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Zazzali v. Swenson</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Del. 2012)	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	17
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.44.....	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46.....	1, 3, 4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.60.....	22
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.61.....	4, 7, 12, 20, 23
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.62.....	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code ch. 17, subch. E	3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c) 3
Local Rule 101.1.b..... 24

Other Authorities

Compl.,
X Corp. v. Media Matters,
No. 4:23-cv-01175 (N.D. Tex.), ECF No. 1..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 18

Matt Gertz,
It’s the antisemitism, stupid, Media Matters (Nov. 17, 2023)..... 5

Eric Hananoki,
*As Musk endorses antisemitic conspiracy theory, X has been placing ads
for Apple, Bravo, IBM, Oracle, and Xfinity next to pro-Nazi content*,
Media Matters (Nov. 16, 2023, updated Nov. 17, 2023) 4, 5

Order,
Texas All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
28 F. 4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022) (No. 20-40643), ECF No. 101..... 22

X Safety,
Stand with X to protect free speech, X Blog (Nov. 18, 2023)..... 5, 6
